

# CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2013 (Audited)

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

Year ended 31 December 2013

	2013 KD '000	2012 KD '000
Net Financing income	77,840	71,596
Fees and other income	20,873	14,763
<b>TOTAL OPERATING INCOME</b>	<b>98,713</b>	<b>86,359</b>
Provision and impairment losses	(23,266)	(16,835)
<b>OPERATING INCOME AFTER PROVISION AND IMPAIRMENT LOSSES</b>	<b>75,447</b>	<b>69,524</b>
<b>TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES</b>	<b>(30,461)</b>	<b>(29,571)</b>
<b>PROFIT BEFORE TAX</b>	<b>44,986</b>	<b>39,953</b>
Taxation and Zakat	(1,990)	(1,880)
Directors' remuneration	(75)	(75)
<b>PROFIT FOR THE YEAR</b>	<b>42,921</b>	<b>37,998</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>		
Bank's equity shareholders	42,459	38,539
Non-controlling interest	462	(541)
	<b>42,921</b>	<b>37,998</b>
Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share attributable to the Bank's equity shareholder (fils)	36.2	32.9

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Year ended 31 December 2013

	2013 KD '000	2012 KD '000
<b>Profit for the year</b>	<b>42,921</b>	<b>37,998</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>		
<i>Other comprehensive income be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>		
Net movement in cumulative changes in fair values of investments available for sale	2,123	154
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	19	63
<i>Other Comprehensive income that are not reclassifiable to profit or loss in subsequent periods :</i>		
Revaluation of freehold land	1,893	(2,647)
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the year	4,035	(2,430)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	<b>46,956</b>	<b>35,568</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>		
Bank's equity shareholders	46,159	35,838
Non-controlling interest	797	(270)
	<b>46,956</b>	<b>35,568</b>

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year ended 31 December 2013

	2013 KD '000	2012 KD '000
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities	151,460	(106,874)
Net cash used in investing activities	(17,348)	(34,002)
Net cash used in financing activities	(19,176)	(15,219)
<b>NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND BALANCE WITH BANKS</b>	<b>114,936</b>	<b>(156,095)</b>
Cash and balances at 1 January	267,162	423,257
<b>CASH AND BALANCES WITH BANKS AT 31 DECEMBER</b>	<b>382,098</b>	<b>267,162</b>

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 31 December 2013

	31 December 2013 KD '000	31 December 2012 KD '000
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash and balances with banks	382,098	267,162
Deposits with Central Bank of Kuwait	287,587	332,619
Deposits with other banks and financial institutions	172,576	145,541
Financing receivables	2,140,922	1,728,082
Investment available for sale	69,023	49,215
Investment in associate	9,908	9,237
Investment properties	33,906	32,176
Premises and equipment	39,214	38,914
Other assets and intangibles	29,742	29,976
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>3,164,976</b>	<b>2,632,922</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>		
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Deposits from banks and other financial institutions	700,405	500,616
Deposits from customers	2,093,009	1,796,295
Other Liabilities	48,407	40,630
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>2,841,821</b>	<b>2,337,541</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>		
Share capital	130,155	118,323
Reserves	223,594	208,443
	<b>353,749</b>	<b>326,766</b>
Treasury Shares	(43,957)	(43,957)
<b>Attributable to the Bank's equity shareholders</b>	<b>309,792</b>	<b>282,809</b>
<b>Non - controlling interest</b>	<b>13,363</b>	<b>12,572</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>	<b>323,155</b>	<b>295,381</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>	<b>3,164,976</b>	<b>2,632,922</b>

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Year ended 31 December 2013

	2013 KD '000	2012 KD '000
<b>BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE BANK'S EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS</b>	<b>282,809</b>	<b>262,190</b>
Total comprehensive income for the year	46,159	35,838
Dividend paid	(19,176)	(15,219)
<b>BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE BANK'S EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS</b>	<b>309,792</b>	<b>282,809</b>
<b>NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST</b>	<b>13,363</b>	<b>12,572</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AT 31 DECEMBER</b>	<b>323,155</b>	<b>295,381</b>

Sh. Abdullah Jaber Al-Ahmed Al-Sabah  
Vice Chairman

بيان المركز المالي المجموع

كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٣

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٢ ألف د.ك.	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٣ ألف د.ك.	
		<b>الموجودات</b>
٢٦٧,١٦٢	٣٨٢,٠٩٨	نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٣٣٢,٦١٩	٢٨٧,٥٨٧	ودائع لدى بنك الكويت المركزي
١٤٥,٥٤١	١٧٢,٥٧٦	ودائع لدى بنوك ومؤسسات مالية أخرى
١,٧٢٨,٠٨٢	٢,١٤٠,٩٢٢	مدينو تمويل
٤٩,٢١٥	٦٩,٠٢٣	استثمارات متاحة للبيع
٩,٢٣٧	٩,٩٠٨	استثمار في شركة زميلة
٣٢,١٧٦	٣٣,٩٠٦	استثمارات عقارية
٣٨,٩١٤	٣٩,٢١٤	ممتلكات ومعدات
٢٩,٩٧٦	٢٩,٧٤٢	موجودات أخرى وموجودات غير ملموسة
<b>٢,٦٣٢,٩٢٢</b>	<b>٣,١٦٤,٩٧٦</b>	<b>إجمالي الموجودات</b>
		<b>المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية</b>
		<b>المطلوبات</b>
٥٠٠,٦٦٦	٧٠٠,٤٠٥	ودائع من بنوك ومؤسسات مالية أخرى
١,٧٩٦,٢٩٥	٢,٠٩٣,٠٠٩	ودائع العملاء
٤٠,٦٣٠	٤٨,٤٠٧	مطلوبات أخرى
<b>٢,٣٣٧,٥٤١</b>	<b>٢,٨٤١,٨٢١</b>	<b>إجمالي المطلوبات</b>
		<b>حقوق الملكية</b>
١١٨,٣٢٣	١٣٠,١٥٥	رأس المال
٢٠٨,٤٤٣	٢٢٣,٥٩٤	احتياطيات
٣٢٦,٧٦٦	٣٥٣,٧٤٩	أسهم خزينة
(٤٣,٩٥٧)	(٤٣,٩٥٧)	حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي البنك
٢٨٢,٨٠٩	٣٠٩,٧٩٢	الحقوق غير المسيطرة
١٢,٥٧٢	١٣,٣٦٣	<b>إجمالي حقوق الملكية</b>
٢٩٥,٣٨١	٣٢٣,١٥٥	<b>إجمالي المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية</b>
<b>٢,٦٣٢,٩٢٢</b>	<b>٣,١٦٤,٩٧٦</b>	

بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المجموع

السنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٣

٢٠١٢ ألف د.ك.	٢٠١٣ ألف د.ك.	
٢٦٢,١٩٠	٢٨٢,٨٠٩	الرصيد كما في ١ يناير الخاص بمساهمي البنك
٣٥,٨٣٨	٤٦,١٥٩	إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة للسنة
(١٥,٢١٩)	(١٩,١٧٦)	توزيعات أرباح
٢٨٢,٨٠٩	٣٠٩,٧٩٢	الرصيد كما في ٣١ ديسمبر الخاص بمساهمي البنك
١٢,٥٧٢	١٣,٣٦٣	الحقوق غير المسيطرة
٢٩٥,٣٨١	٣٢٣,١٥٥	مجموع حقوق الملكية كما في ٣١ ديسمبر

بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المجموع

السنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٣

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٢ ألف د.ك.	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٣ ألف د.ك.	
٧١,٥٩٦	٧٧,٨٤٠	صافي إيرادات تمويل
١٤,٧٦٣	٢٠,٨٧٣	أتعاب وعمولات وإيرادات أخرى
٨٦,٣٥٩	٩٨,٧١٣	<b>إجمالي إيرادات التشغيل</b>
(١٦,٨٣٥)	(٢٣,٢٦٦)	المخصص وخسائر انخفاض القيمة
٦٩,٥٢٤	٧٥,٤٤٧	إيرادات التشغيل بعد المخصص وخسائر انخفاض القيمة
(٢٩,٥٧١)	(٣٠,٤٦١)	<b>إجمالي مصروفات التشغيل</b>
٣٩,٩٥٣	٤٤,٩٨٦	<b>ربح التشغيل قبل الضرائب</b>
(١,٨٨٠)	(١,٩٩٠)	الضرائب والزكاة
(٧٥)	(٧٥)	مكافأة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
<b>٣٧,٩٩٨</b>	<b>٤٢,٩٢١</b>	<b>ربح السنة</b>
		<b>الخاص بـ :</b>
٣٨,٥٣٩	٤٢,٤٥٩	مساهمي البنك
(٥٤١)	٤٦٢	الحصص غير المسيطرة
<b>٣٧,٩٩٨</b>	<b>٤٢,٩٢١</b>	
٣٢,٩	٣٦,٢	ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخفضة الخاصة بمساهمي البنك (فلس)

بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الآخر المجموع

السنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٣

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٢ ألف د.ك.	٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٣ ألف د.ك.	
٣٧,٩٩٨	٤٢,٩٢١	<b>ربح السنة</b>
		<b>الإيرادات الشاملة الأخرى :</b>
		إيرادات شاملة أخرى يمكن إعادة توبييها إلى الأرباح أو الخسائر في فترات لاحقة:
		صافي الحركة في التغيرات التراكمية في القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات المتاحة للبيع
١٥٤	٢,١٢٣	فروق عملات أجنبية من عمليات أجنبية
٦٣	١٩	إيرادات شاملة أخرى يمكن إعادة توبييها إلى الأرباح أو الخسائر في فترات لاحقة:
(٢,٦٤٧)	١,٨٩٣	إعادة تقييم الأرض الملك الحر
(٢,٤٣٠)	٤,٠٣٥	الأرباح / (الخسائر) الشاملة الأخرى للسنة
<b>٣٥,٥٦٨</b>	<b>٤٦,٩٥٦</b>	<b>إجمالي الإيرادات الشاملة للسنة</b>
		<b>إجمالي الإيرادات / (الخسائر) الشاملة الخاصة بـ :</b>
٣٥,٨٣٨	٤٦,١٥٩	مساهمي البنك
(٢٧٠)	٧٩٧	الحقوق غير المسيطرة
<b>٣٥,٥٦٨</b>	<b>٤٦,٩٥٦</b>	

بيان التدفقات النقدية المجموع

السنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠١٣

٢٠١٢ ألف د.ك.	٢٠١٣ ألف د.ك.	
(١٠٦,٨٧٤)	١٥١,٤٦٠	صافي النقد الناتج من / (المستخدم في) أنشطة التشغيل
(٣٤,٠٠٢)	(١٧,٣٤٨)	صافي النقد المستخدم في أنشطة الاستثمار
(١٥,٢١٩)	(١٩,١٧٦)	صافي النقد المستخدم في أنشطة التمويل
(١٥٦,٠٩٥)	١١٤,٩٣٦	<b>صافي الزيادة / (النقص) في النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك</b>
٤٢٣,٢٥٧	٢٦٧,١٦٢	النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك في ١ يناير
٢٦٧,١٦٢	٣٨٢,٠٩٨	<b>النقد والأرصدة لدى البنوك في ٣١ ديسمبر</b>